
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

N OT I F IC A liON 

Islamabad, the 22"' day of May, 2024 

5.14.0. 6 9E (1)12024.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, 'l'ransmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA 
hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated 03"' April, 2024 in the matter of motion for 
leave for review filed by Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) against Determination of 
the Authority for annual adjustmentlindexation of Distribution Margin lbr Distribution & Supply 

junctions for the FY 2023-24 & prior year adjustments under multi-year tariff regime 

in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-564 & TRF-565IPESCO-2021. 

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts 
notwithstanding this Decision. 

(Engr. MazhaIlqbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 



Dcc4t112e1 01 t1' -dutJiocjtiri the J1?alterpl niolthn /i'r J.'ayc' Pu-  ;yiqty fl/rd by 1'ESCi) ;'.qa/,ssc 
cletenninatict, oPthejt (liJlUt/tyrfa/ed /4O?222!/lbrauh;uu/adiust,IIc,,t/i,ie/c.Anhi(,I, o/Dfvti-/lmtio,, 4rüj 

DECJSJQN OF lIE  AUTHORITY IN'l'HE MA:ITER OF MOTION FOR IEAjfl?4J(iftREWEW 
FILED BY  PEUA1AfAJj JIJZGTRIC SUI'PL'L COM.PNy± (PESCO) AcMJNST 
flETERtyNATION OF TIlE AUThORiTY FOR ANNUAL AJ3JQ$T1yll';NT I {NDFXATION OF 
DI.IRIBUTION MARCTII'{ FOR JMST1UBUT(ON &iiup:PLY FfJNCTION5J'OR THE FY 2023-

24 & PRIOR YEAR ADJJJS'I'MENTS UNDER MUIJ'IYEAR TARIFF ItGTh4ij 

1. The Authority determined Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited (PESCO) annual 

indexation! adjustment for its distribution and supply of power functions for the F? 2023-24 
vide decisions dated 14.07.2023 ("impugned Decision"). The tariff so iletennined was notified 
by the Federal Government vide SRO dated 26.07.2023. PESCO 1'bereinaftertho re/ërn?c/ to 

as "the Petitioner" or "Company'), against the aforementioned decision of the Authority, filed 
Motion for Leave for Review (MLR) dated 27.07.2023, received in NEPRA on 01.08.2023. 

2. PESCO submitted that main objective of the Review Motion is to request the Authority to 
review the Impugned Decision to make it cost reflective & to ensure a reasonable tariff to die 
Company. The input data, deferred credits, salaries & wages, repair & maintenance costs, 
vehicle ntnning expenses, other operating expenses, prior year adjustments and other mutters 
used for determination of distribution margin and prior year adjustment be reassessed 
enabling PESCO to generate enough revenue to perform its obligatory duties as prescribed by 
the Authority. 

3. The Petitioner requested the following amounts in its MLR; 

Desenprion Unit 
DetermIned mr 

F? 2023-24 
Adjustment 

Request 

Revised 
Request 

PaL&Albwalres Es. Mlii 18,820 2,321 21,141 
Post-Retirement Berufits Rs. Mlii 9,361 1.156 10,547 
Repafr& Maiizemnce Rs. Mm 1,235 445 1,680 
TnveIlAIbwame Re. ~& 368 - 368 
Vehkle i4ahremrce Ri. Mm 265 95 360 
OtherExpemes Rs. Mm 1,366 153 1519 
TotalO& MCosts Ri. Mmii 31,415 4,200 3j15 
Deprecistn Rs. Mb 4,343 33 4.3/6 
RORH Es. Mlii 14,292 829 15,121 
Other lirome Rs. Mlii - 3,590 - 590 - 4,180 
TWA Es. Miii 4,476 9,419 13,895 

Revenue Requirement Rs,Mun 50,936 13,891 64,827 

4. PESCO has raised the following issues in the MLR; 

1. Pay & Allowance and Post-Retirement Benefits 
ii. O&M Expenses 

iii. Depreciation 
iv. RORB & Calculation of Deferred Credits. 
v. Other Income 

vi. Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) 
vii. Any other grounds 

Proceedings  

5. The MLR was admitted by the Authority. Since the prayer of the MLR, impacts the consulner 



DecLtion of (he Authority ii, (he  ,uatmr of wotiot , .thr leave fbi 'wv/ow flied by PPYCOp,gainst 
dete,mination oftheA uthority dated 14,072023 fbra,,nual adjt,yj,rneOL/ixldcaation ofi)&dhw/on A1a,iii 

end tariff, therefore, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter, to provide a 
fair opportunity to the Petitioner to present its case. The hearing was initially scheduled on 
05.10.2023, at NEPRATower & through Zoom, Notices of hearingwere issued to ihe relevant 
stakeholders. Subsequently PESCO vide letter dated 03.10.2023, requested to reschedule the 
hearing owing to their BoD meeting. The Authority while acceding to the request of the 
Petitioner rescheduled the hearing on 18.10.2023. The hearing was again postponed on the 
request of PESCO and was finally held on 14.11.2023. Revised notices were issued to the 
relevant stakeholders. During hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive 

Officer along-with its Technical and Financial Team. 

6. The following issues were framed for discussion during the hearing and for presenting written 
as well as oral evidence and arguments; 

i. Whether the requested Pay & Allowance and Post-Retirement Benefits are justified? 

ii. Whether the request of the petitioner to allow financial implication of NTDC pensioners 

is justified or otherwise? 

iii. Whether the requested O&M expenses (R&M, Travelling, Vehicle Running and Other 
Expenses) is justified or otherwise? 

iv. Whether the request of the petitioner to link Efficiency Factor-X with actual expenditure 

is justified or otherwise? 

v. Whether the requested Depreciation expense is justified or otherwise? 

vi. Whether the requested RORB and calculation of deferred credit is justified or otherwise? 

vii. Whether the requested Other Income and PYA is justified or otherwise? 

viii. Whether the request of PESCO, regarding creation of special tariff category for supplies to 
Upper Chirtal as per MoU between Power Division, KPK and Chitral against the tariff 
equivalent to basket price tariff, is justified or otherwise? 

ix. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

7. Whether the requested Pay & Allowances and Post-Retirement Benefits are justified? 

Pay& Allowances 

7.1. The Petitioner regarding Pay & Allowances submitted that the Authority in the Impugned 

Decision, allowed increase in the Pay & Allowances as announced in the Federal Budget KY 

2023, i.e. Ad-Hoc Relief of 32.5% (30% BPS 17-22) & (35% BPS 1-16) along with Annual 
Increment of 5% for 07 months based on the revised expenditure allowed for FY 2022-23 as 
a reference. However, the financial impact of increment is on average equal to 5% of the basic 
pay for the whole year and was accordingly allowed in previous determinations as well. The 
Petitioner further submitted that determination of Ad-Hoc Relief for KY 2023-24 @32.5% by 
assuming 50% officers and 50% staff, may be required to be reconsidered as the breakup of 
the staff and officers is different as mentioned below; 



DJLqj. QLdLCAMthQ1tEJQ1L1QJ12AIff@T  Q/fl2QUiQv_tJJcilyc_bcnvkw_ffleOyELf5CCLW&i( 
dci Gnu fizacion ofthe A uthurit,yjlaudl4O7.2023 for annual gjjbstment/ipgexa don olD isiribution Margth 

Csttgory No, of Ernployoo, Knaic Payt FY22-fl Porte,itaf .,-, ,,, 
Staff (38$ 1.18) 12,7811 7.469 94% 

OffIcer (3'Sl 7-20 473 438 4% 

Total 13,254 7,901 100% 

7.2. It has further been mentioned by the Petitioner that in para 6.12 of the Impugned Decision, 
it is held that the amount allowed under the heads of Salaries, Wages & Other benefits for the 
FY 2022-2 3 shall be considered as upper cap and it is liable to downward adjustment)  which 
is unfair and requires to be reconsidered because no such mechanism exists in the MYT 
Determination dated 2nd  June 2022. Accordingly it was prayed that the same maybe trued up 
on the basis of audited financial statements and increase allowed by GoP. It was further prayed 
that since various adjustment as per above explanation w.r.t Annual Increment and Adhoc 
Relief Allowance etc., would be required, hence upper cap should be removed. It was also 
prayed that the Authority has allowed increases in the Basic Pay)  Ad-Hoc Relief Allowance 
and DRA, however, no increase has been allowed in the remaining heads of Pay & Allowances 
like, House Rent Allowance, Cash Medical Allowance, Conveyance allowance, Wages of 
Contractual Employees, Daily Wages and Others Benefits etc. The Petitioner also mentioned 
that various allowances are dependent on the station of posting like House Rent Allowance 
@30% & 45% is admissible in small (big cities, similarly acquisition is allowed in big cities etc. 

thus, the variation is bound to be expected and either it should be trued up on the basis of 
audited accounts of FY 2023-24 or an increase of 10% may be allowed. 

7.3. The Petitioner accordingly requested an additional amount of Rs.2,321 million for Pay & 
Allowances for the FY 2023-24 as under; 

Decr . Ion 2022-23 2023.14 Va,lbne. 2073.24 2023.24 

I1qy&flkwonte 

ootermmed DetermIned %Ae 7," 
8a'ktoy 7,907 8,138 3% 185 8,303 
M-flocffelleJAllowanct 1,185 3206 2% 1,206 
'811cc Rate)' Allowance Fl 2023-24 2,614 . 213 2.832 
ohiparl)yllerkctlon4lkiwunca 999 999 0% 1.352 2,351 
lowe Rent Allowance 263 263 0% 26 290 

Co,!, MecqcolNlowon 482 482 0% 48 330 
Conveyenc. allowance 382 382 0% 33 420 
wcgesafcan:raclualtmpdoyees 1.399 1.399 0% 140 2,539 
(Icily Wages 6! 62 0% 6 68 
Others Bet's 5' 3,276 3,276 0% 328 3,603 
Total Pay & Allowances 16,956 18820 1&O% 7321 21,141 

7.4. The Petitioner also submi ted that the Authority in the Impugned Decision, held that no 
further adjustment on account of MIRAD hiring and GENCO employees transferred to the 
Petitioner would be allowed. PESCO stated that in its Adjustment! indexation application for 
FY 2023-24, it had requested that since the process of new hiring is not yet completed, hence, 
the Authority may defer the Mid-Year Review till next year, i.e. FY 2024-25. Therefore, it is 
again submitted that the Authority may reconsider its decision and defer the matter till next 
Indexadon request for VY 2024-25. 

Post-Retirement Benefits 



Dec/sic,, of the Auc/lon't)' in the matter of motion for Jejive for review flied  by PEVCQac'ain.ct 
determination oftheAuthorit,y dated 14072023 for ajjnzyzlgdjusrrnent./.indavation ofDivtrihniion &1a,/n 

On the issue of Post-retirement benefits the Petitioner submitted that the Authority has 
allowed Posi Retirement benefits, to the tune of Rs.9,361 million for FY 2023 -24 ott the basis 
of the baseline amount of Rs.7,953 million as allowed for the FY 2022-23, with an increase of 
just 17.5%, which will be insufficient to cover the actual expenditure. The Authority though 
acknowledged in the MYT determination to allow the actual payments and indention on the 
basis of the increases/in line with GOP pension increase, however, the impact of new retirees 
during FY 2022-23 have not been included in the baseline figure, hence both the determined 
amounts for FY 2022-23: Rs.7,953 million and for FY 2023-24: Rs.9,361 million are on lower 
side and needs to be reconsidered and actual payments may be allowed. It also stated that 
(luring FY 2022-23, PESCO has paid Post Retirement benefits, in cash, amounting to Rs.8,873 
million as per draft accounts of FT 2022-23, and the Authority determined amount of Rs.7,953 
million against PESCO's request of Rs.9, 188 million, which is insufficient and will aggravate 
the already fragile financial position of the Company. 

7.6. The Petitioner further stated that it has put in place a full fledge Pension Management System 
(PMS) and is being implemented throughout PESCO with a database of around 19,900 pIus 
pensioners. Accordingly, as per PMS data, an analysis, regarding the actual payments made, 
new pensioners added along with their commutation paid & the total pension expenditure, is 
presented in the table below: 

Description Y 20(9-20 FT 2020.2! FT 2021-22 FT 2022-23 

flosofFensioners 3,335 14,184 15,518 16,220 

increase in flog . 849 1,334 702 

% increase (Yo 6% 9% 5% 

Total Pension (Rs. Mm) 5,552 6,564 6,570 8,556 

% Increase (ToY) 18% 9% 20% 

7.7. PESCO also submitted that as evident from the above table, the Pension payments macic and 
the number of Pensioners has increased during FY 2022-23 and will further increase during 
FY 2023-24 due to new retirees. In view thereof, the Authority is requested to review its 

decision and allow actual cash payments of die Post-Retirement benefits as per below table: 

Proposed Adjustments Rsjatijn 
Description 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Post-Retirement Barieuirs 6,658 7,324 8,873 10,517 
% Increase (yoy) 0% 2.1% 19% 

7.8. The Authority has carefully considered the submissions of the Petitioner made in the MLR 
and during the hearing. The Authorky observed that decision for indexation! adjustments for 
the FT 2022-23 were issued on 02.06.2022, when increases in Salaries, wages & Other Benefits 
announced in the Federal Budget for the FY 2022-23, were not available. Therefore, while 
allowing the salaries, wages & other benefits for the FY 2022-23, a projected increase in 
salaries, wages & other benefits was allowed. The Federal Government subsequently allowed 
various increases in salaries, wages & other Benefits for the FY 2022-23, vide notification 
dated 01.07.2022. 



/kcfrioo of the Authorfty in (lie matter of mojicm for iea,o'e for review filed by PESCO against 
cletenn in at!on 

7.9. in view thereof, revised detail of 5a1arie5, wages & other benefits, after including therein the 
allowed increase as per the Federal Government notification daied 01.07.2022, were obtained 
from the Petitioner for the FT 2022-23. The same was reported as Rs.15,956 million by the 
Petitioner, against the already allowed amount of Rs.14,853 million for the FY 2022-23. 
Accordingly, while assessing salaries, wages & other benefits for the FY 2023-24 the 
Authority vide Impugned Decision, considered the revised cost of Rs.15,956 million for the 
FY 2022-23, as provided by the Petitioner, as a reference for the FY 2023-24. Since, the cost 
for the FY 2022-23 was provided by the Petitioner itself, therefore, the Authority also held 
that the amount allowed under the heads of Salaries, Wages & Other benefits for the F? 2022-
23 shall be considered as upper cap and it is liable to downward adjustment, based on audited 
accounts of the Petitioner for the F? 2022-23. 

7.10. Tn order to have a fair appraisal of the Petitioner's submission, a comparison of the amounts 
allowed to the Petitioner vis a ios actual costs incurred, as per the Audited accounts of the 
Petitioner, under the IvfY'T' from F? 2020-21 till FT 2022-23, for both Pay & Allowances and 
Pension benefits, have been tabulated as under; 

I- Allowed Its. Actual (K,.) 
Yc,r Pay & Alluwasce, PassIon Total Pay & AI]ow,ncc, Pensioj,Id Total 
2020.21 I l,l48,0,000 17,806,009,090 10,780.056,991 6.657,863,,l 17,437,920.679 361,079.321 
2021-22 13,509,009,009 7,374,o09, 30,833,090,090 12,611,859,225 6,778.818,161 19,390,677,386 1442,322,614 
2072-23 l5.956.009. 23.909.000, 17.639.971 304 9.095.219161 21,735,190.465 1,173,809.538 

40,613.000,000 21,935,000,000 62,5-18,000,000 36,031,887,520 22 531.901,010 58,563,788,530 3,984,211.470 

7.11. As evident from the table above, the Petitioner has been allowed a total amount of Rs.3,984 
million, over & above its actual expenditure till FY 2022-23, for both the Pay & allowances 
and pension benefits. The Petitioner in its instant MIR, has requested an additional amount 
of Rs.3,507 million. The Authority noted that the Petitioner already has an amount of Rs.3,984 
million over & above its actual cosLs till F? 2022-23, therefore, the requirement of additional 
amount of lls.3,507 million for the F? 2023-24, needs to be met from the extra amount already 

available with the Petitioner. In case, the actual expenditure of the Petitioner, combined for 
boih heads, remains higher than the allowed amount, the Authority may consider to allow 
such additional amount of Pay & Allowances and Pension Benefits till F? 2023-24, as PYA 
based on audited accounts of the Petitioner. Similarly, in case the actual expenditure of the 
Petitioner of Pay & Allowances and Pension Benefits, during the current MYT tifi the F? 
2023-24 remains lower than the allowed costs till the FY 2023-24, the Petitioner shall deposit 
die excess amount in the Pension Fund. In case the Petitioner fails to deposit the excess 

amount iii the Fund, the same shall be adjusted as part of PYA in the subsequent 
adjustment/indexation decision of the Petitioner. Thus, the request of the Petitioner to allow 
any additional amount in this regard is not justified and hence declined. 

8. Whether the request of the Petitioner to allow financialimplication of NTDC pensioners is 
justified or otherwise? 

8,1. 'The Petitioner on the issue submitted that the Authority in the Impugned Decision has not 
considered the pension payments to the pensioners transferred from NTDC, which has annual 
impact Rs. 28 million. It was also submitted that NTDC has forwarded so far 88 Nos. PPO files 
pertaining to EX- GSC retired employees of the formations transferred to PESGO in view of 



NE! P RAt 

ALtTHORi1'Y 

i)ecicion ot' the Authority in tj ,,,auer of motion fi'r 'cave fl'r ,wview filed by PESCO ajainst 
c/ecu mm ,tjonoftbe /ijJtlioilij'j?ttcltflz2U2iIor Imil/d/ k/fi!t,flc nj/IlL dnRtl oii Of D!5t1 thuttou/yhrgna 

the Tariff Determination of 1W 2014-15 forXW-DISCOs by the Authority. Although, .PESCO 
has repeatedly requested NTDC to take tip die matter with NEPI1A fora policy decision in 
this regard, however NTDC is referring the decision of WAPDA with reference to XW-
DISCOs pensioners and not accepting the said claims w.e.f July 2014, resulting in cash flow 
problems for PESCO with outstanding arrears of Rs.183 million up-to June 2022 and the same 
are accumulating on monthly basis with annual financial implication of around Rs.28 million, 
which will further increase during FT 2023-24. The Petitioner provided the following 
financial impact of NTDC Pensioners; 

Company YLtF 
No of 

Pensioner, 
Annual 

(Ms. In Mb) 

2014.15 & 2025.22 183 
NTDC Pensioners 81 — -- 

2022-23 (Prov.) 28 

Total 211 

8.2. It has further been submitted by the Petitioner that the Authority with reference to NTDC 
pensioners in PESCO MLR decision for fly 2022-23, has directed to submit the matter in the 
next indexationladjustment request, accordingly, die same has been included/claimed as part 
of PYA with the request to allow the same to PESCO. Flowever, the same has again been 
deferred on the directions to submit a separate case before the Authority. The Authority is 
accordingly requested to re-consider the same as PESCO is already facing financial hardships 
in the shape of huge cash shortfall due to unrealistic T&D loss target and PESCO may not be 
able to finance the said cost due to non-payment by NTDC and it will create problems for old 

age pensioners. Accordingly, the Petitioner requested that an interim arrangement may he 
decided till the final decision w.r.t the financing of the said cost and proposed that either to 
advice NTDC to make the payments till final decision or may allow the financial impact 
provisionally to PESCO, as it is not possible for PESCO to absorb the said cash shortfall. 

8.3. The Authority in the Impugned Decision, on the issue of NTDC pensioners decided asunder; 

6.21. Here it is pertinent to mention that the amount so worked out aiw includes the impact of 49 
GNCO pensioners transfrred to the Petitioner, as the reference cost of the F? 2022-23, used 
for projecting the post retirement cost for the FY2023-24. has been enhanced by lks.13.3 million 
to account for the impact otGENCO Pensioners. Further, the Impact of GENCO pensioners for 
the F? 2021-fl end F? 2022-23 i.e. Rs.23.3 million, as provided by the Petitioner, has also been 
allowed as part of ?YA for the F? 2023-24. 

6.22. Regarding N11JC Pensionstm, the Petitioner is directed to submit a separate case before the 
Authority detailing all the facts and reasons along-with finandal impact of N'IDC Pensioners, 
as the Authority vida letter dated 17.11.2022. directed all DISCOs and WAP]DA. to ensure 
myxnenrs to the CENCO pensioners provisionally, in lightof the FCC decision dated 23,09.2021. 

8.4. As mentioned above under the issue of Pay & Allowances and Pension Benefits, the Petitioner 
has an additional amount of Rs.3,984 million, over & above its act:ual expenditure till FT 2022-
23, for both the Pay & allowances and pension benefits. The Petitioner in its MLR for the fiT 
2023-24, has requested an additional amount of Rs.3,507 miffion for pension benefits, thus, it 
would still be having an amount of Rs.477 million in excess. In view thereof, the Petitioner is 
directed to meet its requested amount of Rs.21 I million out of the already available amount 
and ensure payment to all NTDC Pensioners. Thus, the request of the Petitioner to allow any 



Deciclon of the ituthoricy in thc ir,attcj,f motion thr leave far review filed by PL3'CQ against 
c/etc in, mat/on oIt./ieAut/ioriiydaccd l4.O7.2O23toranmj;tIa4usUnent/iixLawtion ofDisti 1hz.' i/oil A1iigiii 

additional amount in this regard is not justified and hence declined. The Petitioner is further 
directed to inform N'IDC about these Pensioners so that NTDC does not claim the financial 
unpact of such pensioners in its tariff separniely. 

9. Whether the requested O&M ex4Rns (R&M, TrayvUing  Vchicic Runni g  w~' Qther 
Expenses) is justified or otherwise? 

10. 'Whether the request of thc petitioner to link Efficiency Factor-X with actual expenditure is 
justified or otjierwise? 

R&Mravelling1  Vehicle Running & OthetExpenss 

10.1. The Petitioner submitted that in its Jrtdexation application for FY 2023-24, it requested to 
allow Rs.3,466 million under the heads of R&.W, Travelling, Vehicle Running & Other 
Expenses. However, the Authority u]lowed Rs.3,234 million, which will be insufficient to 
meet the financial requirement of the company. PESGO is already facing financial hardship 
and the determination of other expenses by excluding various legitimate costs may hamper 
PESCOs ability to provide uninterrupted services to the con suniers as it will further aggravate 
the weak financial position of the company. The Petitioner submitted the following detailed 
reasoning for each head; 

Repair and Maintenanse 

10,2. IESCO requested an allocation of Rs.1,396 million for Repair & Maintenance on the basis of 
determined expenditure of Rs.l,055 million for the FY 2022-23 in view of inflation and the 
change in policy. 1-lowever, the Authority allowed only Rs.1,235 million. The actual 
expenditure for Repair & Maintenance in FY 2020-21 was Rs.1,177 million, indicating a 
significant increase compared to FY 2019-20, mainly due to a revised repair policy approved 
by the BoD in 2019. The policy requires financing all transformer repairs regardless of AT&C 
losses, further revised to 80%, resulting in higher costs. Therefore, the baseline of indexation 
requires reconsideration in view of the actual expenditure of FY 2020-21 & change of baseline 
conditions. 

10.3. It has further been stated that in the FY 2022-23, the power infrastructure incurred substantial 
losses due to devastating floods, leading to significant damages to the power grid stations and 

distribution network. However, efforts were made for rehabilitation and restoration of the 
damaged infrastructure and power supply was successfully reinstated using alternative 
resources amid the flood damages to grid stations, transmission lines, and poles, however, 
extensive reconstruction operations were carried out with huge financial impact. 
Furthermore, the increased cost of materials such as copper, iron, and aluminum for electrical 
equipment is required be considered. Fluctuations in international prices and currency 
devaluation have led to abnormal increases in raw material prices. The Authority is urged to 
acknowledge these market realities and adjust the Repair & Maintenance expenses 
accordingly. 



&c&QQ1j&sthQ,sxJtn&acJtQLnJo(ftaIIcIcSw..11ct..k)cLCQ.athn 
dercnnthatio,, oftheAuthor itv dated 1407.2023 for annual pclju.swueai/iudxa don ofDLcrrlbueion Mfa 

•fabte-6: Proposed Adjustments In. 
Description 202122 2022-23 202344 

Repair & Maintenance Expense 972 350 

% Increase (YcY) 39% 24% 

Vehicle Running  Expenses; 

10.4. Regarding vehicle expenses, the Petitioner submitted that the Authority's determination of 
vehide running expenses for FY 2023-24 of Rs.265 million, with only a marginal 17% increase 
from the determined amount of Rs.226 million for FY 2022-23, appears contrary to prevailing 
market rates. During hearing of PESCO for the FY 2023-24 indexation request, the Authority 
acknowledged increased POL prices and requested increase for smooth consumer services 
may be allowed in liters with market trends, however, apparently the same has been ignored 
in the decision. 

10.5. The Petitioner ffirther submitted that in the MYT Tariff determination, the Authority based 
inflationary increase of General Category (CPI) instead of the Transport Category, despite a 
substantial 24.07% increase in transport prices in December 2021. Furthermore, data from the 
P50 website indicates a 36.05% increase in POL prices during F'Y 2021-22, yet the allowed 
increase over FY 2020-21 was only 12°k, and a mere 9% is allowed for FY 2022-23. This 
limited increase has proved insufficient to meet the expenses required for sustainable and 
smooth operations during FY 2022-23 and accordingly the said shortfall is being carried 
forward during FY 2023-24. An analysis of the increase in POL prices for the last four years 
is tabulated below: 

Description - FY20 19.20 FY2020-2 I FY20! I-li FY2022-23 

Average Price 0f Patrol (Annual) 106.69 i 06.43 50.57 747.82 

% increase froy) .0.43% 41.46% 64.59% 

Average Price of Diesel (Annual) 117.50 08.98 149.36 25531 

% incrnse fray) -7.25% 37.06% 71.06% 

Average POt Price iwoi + Died) iil.20 107.70 49.97 251.67 

% increase fray) .4.01% 39.25% 67.8i% 

10.6. In view thereof, the Petitioner ias requested the Authority to consider the prevailing market 
trends and enhance the vehicle running expenses accordingly as below; 

Table-B: Proposed Adjustments 

DescrIEon 2021-22 2022.23 2023-24 

VoiiI4e Running Expense 208 290 360 

% Increase (roY) 39% 24.% 

10.7. '1 he Petitioner has also mentioned that proportion of expenditures relating to petroleum, oil, 
and lubricants (POL) is relatively higher (7%) in the 0&M (excluding Pay, Allowances & 
Pension) category of PESCO in comparison to other expenses such as communication (1%), 
rent, rates, and taxes (4%), as per Financial Statement of FY 2021-22. 1-lence, the inflationary 
increase for vehicle running expenses needs to be based on the NCPI for the Transport 
category to better reflect die actual market conditions in order to maintain smooth consumer 
services, therefore, this matter necessitates reconsideration. 



Pc''QQ QL(ik1pthythyJ1L11iQncLccqfjppcJçn_(zjcavc hnicmvfilcdyFL'scQjwajnsc 
u/rcm,wahjw, pl'clieAutlioi*ycJarcdi4 072023 Jbranuuq/acjfgistjiwac/ü,dex,ujon  oWisu' bu Elan  MargJn 

Other O&M Expenses: 

10.8. Regarding O&M expenses, the Petitioner submitted that the Authority in the Impugned 
Decision, determined other expenses for the FY 2023-24, amounting to Rs.1,366 million. 
flowever, it is asserted that tlus amount is insufficient to provide uninterrupted services, It 
may be noted that cost of materials has experienced abnormal increases due to fluctuations in 
international prices and rupee devaluation, leading to a rise in various commodities' prices. 
Accordingly, the Authority is requested to consider the prevailing ground realities and allow 
adjustment of Rs.1,398 million. Furthermore, during the Fl 2020-2 1, bill Collection Charges 
were increased due to the payment of arrears amounting to Rs.89 million, as well as the 
current cost to Telenor Microfinance Bank for online collections (approx. annual impact of 
Rs.35 million), which was pending due to verification/reconciliation. Although, the Authority 
has not considered this cost, it is earnestly requested to reconsider and allow the same to the 
extent of the annual impact of Rs.35 million in the base tariff for 1W 2022-23, along with 
indexation in the subsequent period. Similarly, concerning rent expenses, out of the total 
arrears of Rs. 100 miffion, the annual impact of Rs.30 million may be allowed to PESCO in 
the base tariff for the purpose of indexation of FY 2023-24. The Authority may consider 
aforesaid submission and enhance the Other O&M expenses accordingly. 

Table-9: Proposed Adjustments 

Description 2011-22 2022.23  20324 

Other O&M Expense 1,034 1,120 1.519 

% increase (ToY) 18% 24% 

Lfficiency  Factor-X 

10,9, On the point of efficiency factor, PESCO stated that in its Indexation application for KY 2023-
24, it requested that efficiency factor--X may be allowed on actual basis, however, the same 
has not been considered in the Authority decision. It is asserted that expenditure needs to be 
allowed on an actual basis, because, where the actual expenditure in a specific category falls 
below the indexed amount, the benefit should be passed on to consumers, hence, the 
application of a 30% adjustment factor requires reassessment. Considering PESCO's weak 
financia[ condition and resource shortfall together with the unrealistic target of losses of 
20.16% & 19.81% for KY 2022-23 & 1W 2023-24, contrary to the market realities as envisaged 
in the National Electric Policy, it would be more appropriate to link the adjustment factor 
with actual expenditure. 

10.lO.The Authority has considered the submissions of the Petitioner made in the MLR and dunng 
the hearing. The Authority observed that in the MIT determination of PESCO dated 
0206.2023 in the matter of adjustment of O&M costs was decided as under; 

t'. O&MCwts 

52.1. Rrgarding other O&M cost, the reference coal ,'nuW be adjusted every Year with Crb'X 
I,ctnr. However, the X factor would be applicebie from the 3  year of (he MYT control 
period. The Adjuatmeso mechanism would be as under; 

Adjueseast skatalu,, 'Opeeerlse & Meb:enarz, Lap. 

Opt.., M.iituesnc, tsp, • Ret. ORM .oeInI.(CPl X IntenD 



Decith'n  ci' the Author(ty Jo the waiter of mcccii Ibr Jeavu [ci' rt'VWW fi1cd Ly.L5C.Ct.Qtcà7 
thiciniiiijtioii oft/ic iluthorny'Jited /40/2023  forannua/ idjmrmc ut/wilt ntiov flFj3(yJ/(,/flj]  I tdrgm 

10.il.similarly on the issue of X-Factor, the MYT determination of PESCO dated 0206.2023 states 

as under; 

Regarding adjustment of O&M costs witlithe efficiency factor X, theAuthority noted that 
the Petitioner although has proposed to index its O&M costs with CPI subject La 

adjustment or X-factor, however, nothing has been proposed in terms olvalue of X-faccor. 
herefore, in the absence of arty recommendation from the Petitioner, the Authority in 

)\nc with its earlier MY'I' decisions in the matter of X\kTDISCOs, has decided to keep the 

?,)91ciency factor 'X11, as 30% of increase in CPI for the relevant year of the MYT control 
*eriod. The Authority has further decided to implement the efficiency factor from the 3' 
year of the control period, itt order to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to 
improve its operational performance, before sharing such gains with the consumers, 

10.12. Thus, at the very outset, the request of the Petitioner to allow higher inflationary increase for 

transportation and actualize its O&M costs for the previous years and to accordingly revise 
base rates, are out of scope of the Iv1YT adjustment! indexation mechanism. The Authority has 

further observed that the Petitioner, although, claimed that its expenditure under R&M has 

risen over the years owing to change in policy by the Management, however, as per the 

Audited accounts of the Petitioner, its actual cost under R&M has gone down as given below. 

R&M 
Year Allowed (Rs.) Actual (Its.) % Change 
2020-21 1,177 
2021-22 972 1,038 -13% 
2022-23 1.055 1.018 -2% 

10.13. Therefore, the submissions of the Petitioner are not correct, considering the fact that its actual 

audited expenditure for the Fl 2022-23 remained at Rs.l,018 million. Accordingly, the 

request of' the Petitioner to allow cost of Rs.1,350 million for the Fl 2022-23 against the 

allowed amount of Rs.1,055 million is not justified. Similarly, the amount claimed by the 

Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 i.e. Rs.1,680 million is also exaggerated, keeping in view its 

actual expenditures of R&!vl over the years. Hence, the request of the Petitioner is not allowed. 

10.14. Regarding request of the Petitioner to allow higher inflationary increase for vehicle running 

expenses, it is submitted that actual expenditure of the Petitioner, as per its audited accounts, 

for the FY 2020-21 and FY 202 1-22 under the head of transportation, remained lower than 

the amount allowed by the Authority as mentioned below; 

'rramportation 
Year Allowed (R1J Actual (Its.) 
2020-21 185 183 
2021-22 208 203 

10.15. therefore, the plea of the Petitioner that the Authority's allowed general CPI increase, is 

insufficient vis a vis the actual inflationary increases in the Transport: category (24.07% in 

December 2021 and 36.05% d.unng FY 2021-22), is not justified. 

10.16. It may also be noted that the allowed O&M expenses include number of different costs heads, 
including R&M, Transportation, i'ravelling, Misc, expenses etc. All these cost heads do not 
directly correspond with changes in overall NCPI, as there are some heads ].ike 

8 



ER / 
C 

(3/ 

!( NEPRt 
AUTHORITY 

'Va 

Decision of' the Authority in the niagr of inotiQil iar kwve fOr review flied by FL"SCO agethist 

communication, bill collection charges, rents, rates & taxes etc., which do not increase with 
tli.e same loponion of overall NGPI, however, at the same time there are certain heads, which 
increase at a rate higher than overall NCPI. 

10.17. For ready reference the % change in of 24.47% in NCPI of Dec. 2022 over Dec. 2021 along-
with % change in individual groups, comprising of the overall NCPI basket has been 
reproduced hereunder; 

N,flnnal Consumer Pyico Index 4N-CPI) 

T"sNIi.M C,.o'.., Pdt• mn k, O.o,,.6.r Zn a,,.,d odfl c NS,,*nb,q W 
'.'d.,.....dt,241;%th,, ..pg,,'.lth.j1:,i..On,ob.,Zs2I. 

Cdt'tbdPIL,:1 ,siSaI.ash6 6,: iC g 

MEET 
I t1Io.,Ir:,.I laIn 

IL 
9 . 

300 Zn 

!! iEE 
I-ST 

in 

II RIlStIl*nllI,ll l4tt 1411 

I? M,n14_l1I JIle PIll 

10.18. From the above table, I is clear that certai i heads like electricity, communication, equipment 
maintenance etc., have not increased by the overall NCR! of 24.47%, instead have increased 
by 6.95% and l.68% respectively. 

10.19. in view thereof, the Authority in the MYT determination of the Petitioner decided to index 
the total allowed O&M cost with average CPI-X factor, instead of adjusting each individual 
head of O&M cost separately. Here it is also to be understood that spirit of M'YT is to bring 
efficiency in the operations of the Petitioner, by bridging the gap between different cost heads 
through effective management, of such costs. The Petitioner needs to ensure reduction in 
O&M costs through more efficient and less costly operation & maintenance, as compared to 
increases allowed in the Tariff. 1-lence, the request of the Petitioner is not justified. 

10.20. Regarding point of the Petitioner to adjust actual expenditure in any head only, if the same is 
less than the indexed amount, instead of CPI-X, it needs to be understood that spirit of MYT 
is to bring efficiency in the operations and to encourage efforts towards making expenses 
efficient. The MYT provides the Petitioner with an opportunity to make its operations more 
efficient than the targets allowed by the Authority and accordingly retain such efficiency 
gains as an incentive. With the allowed adjusunent mechanism of O&M expenses with CPI-
X, the Petitioner will be ensuring reduction in its costs, through more efficient and less costly 
O&M, as compared to increases allowed in the Tariff, the benefits of which would be retained 
by the Petitioner, during the tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that similar 
adjustment mechanism is applicable for other entities in the Power sector under the Multi 
Year Tariffs. Any specific change in the adjustment mechanism only for the Petitioner, to 



Decision of the Aujhoriey in the mutter of motion for leave fbi r@I'lifll' äledbv .P/YQQ ngwc 
cJeteraan:it ion ofthe Authodçydaced /4.O7gQ23foranziuni&s/justment/indextitiofl ofDicurlhiuion Airg/n 

account for its request would open Pandora's Box, resulting in multiple openers in the MYT, 
which is neither desired nor a prudent utility practice. In light of above discussion, the 
Authority has decided. not to accept the request: of the Petitioner to allow any increase in tile 
already allowed amounts or modify the adjustment! indexation mechanism. 

11. Whether the requested Depreciation expense is justified or otherise? 

11.1. The Petitioner on the issue of depreciation submitted that according to the pan 6.32 of the 
Itripugned Determination, it is stated that for truing up of Depreciation expenses for the FY 
2020-21 & FY 2021-22, expenditure as per the Audited financial statements has been 
considered, which is contrary to the fact, because, PESCO's audited expenditure for FY 2020-
21 & FY 2021-22 under the head of Depreciation is Rs.3,296 & Rs.3,709 million, whereas the 
Authority in its decision has allowed Depreciation to the tune of Rs.3,240 million & Rs.3,680, 
respectively, resulting in short fall of Rs.85 million (F'Y2020-21:Rs.56Mln &FY 2021-22: 
Rs.29Mln), which is unjustified. Further, the Authority's decision to true-up depreciation 
downward only for the previous year based on allowed investment, without considering 

unavoidable factors, like natural calamities, may lead to negative consequences for service 
quality and inefficiencies in the long term. Additionally, if investment is below the allowed 
limit during particular year, it may lead to increased investment in following years to recoup 
the gap. This approach may be unfair as economic conditions and natural calamities can 
hnpact investment, hence, a fair policy needs to be established instead of unnecessarily 
penalizing the Petitioner, so as to enable it to provide reliable and efficient electricity services 

to consumers. 

11.2. The Petitioner accordingly requested that investment may be trued up in both shapes i.e. 
upward and downward, to provide a level playing field. Similarly, based on the investment 
allowed for FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24 and net book value of the assets as per audited financial 
statements, the depreciation needs to be Rs.4,376 million for FY 2023-24 whereas Rs.4,343 
million has been allowed, which needs to be reconsidered together with the actual 
depreciation of Rs.4,025 million for FY 2022-23. The scope and the amount of the investment 
allowed are not matching due to abnormal increase in inflation. Accordingly, it is not possible 
for PESCO to carry out the scopc as per the approved investment plan and may not be able to 
achieve the targets. Accordingly, it may be decided whether scope of work is required to be 
completed or the amount is capped and in case the amount is capped then the target for losses 
etc., also needs to be reconsidered on the basis of the works physically completed compared 

to the scope of investment. 

11.3. The Authority noted that in the MIT determination of PESCO dated 02.06.2022, following 

has been decided in tenns of depreciation expenses; 



Decision of the Aithoi-ity in the matter of' motion far Jeavo for review filed by J'LS'CO against 
dwwnilnadon oft/mAuthontj'datec/l4.Q7.gjj23forannnaJadjggnientndixatjon ofDist'ibotion Maqjn 

54. DqpxeciatiuuYacpntwcs 
54.1. Itie rekrence tepreciation charges would he adjusted every Year as per the following 

formula; 

DIP (Rev) -, IDEP (Rof) x CE&Q(&w 
GFAlO (Rel) 

\Vhere: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense Ir the Current Year
Ui' 

A.. AU''°  

lID' (Re0 Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 
(lAIO (Rev) Revised Gross l:ixed Assets in Operation for the CuTrent Yea? 

CIA 10 (ReQ Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 
54.2. In addition the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward only, 

keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In ease, the 
Petitioner ends up making  higher investn,ents than the allowed, the same would be the 
Petitioner's own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the 
deprec:iation expenses, unless due to any regulatory declsionsilnterventlons/approved 
plans Ibr which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the 
Authority may also revise the efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

11.4. Thus, the depreciation expense is required to be adjusted downward only, keeping in view 

the amount of investment allowed for the respective year and in case of any additional 

investment, the same would be Petitioner's commercial decision and would not be considered 

while truing up the depreciation expenses. Accordingly, while deciding the adjustment / 

indexation requesi: of the Petitioner for the Fl 2023-24, the criteria as prescribed in the 

determination has been considered and the depreciation expenses have been restricted only 
to the extent of allowed investment. Therefore, the request of the Petitioner to allow 

depreciation of additional investments made by the Petitioner is not in line with the MY'I' 

determination. Here it is pertinent to mention that as per the approved Investment plan of 

the Petitioner, the amount allowed under each head of investment shall not be used under 

any other head. In case of any deviation under each head of the investment for more than 5% 

in the approved investment plan due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved 

plans, DISCOs are required to submit additional investment requirements for prior approval 

of the Authority. Therefore, the Petitioner as provided in the determination was required to 

submit its request for any additional investment for prior approval of the Authority. 

Ii. .5. Tn view of the above discussion, the Authority has decided not to accept the request of the 
Petitioner to allow any increase in depreciation expenses. 

12. Whcther the requested RORB and calcuiatiQn of deferred credit is jl4sdfied or otherwise? 

1.2.1. Regarding RoRB, the Petitioner has submitted that the Authority in the Impugned Decision 

computed RORB based on adjustment of overinvestment and excess adjustment of deferred 

credit after taking into account the cash balances under deposit works and consumer security, 

which needs to be reconsidered. The deduction of Rs.3,956 million and Rs.3,735 million on 

account of overinvestment for FY 2020-21 & Fl 2021-22 is unfair and needs to be 

reconsidered because, the adjustment has been made without considering tile economic 
condinon of the country where the cost of material has increased abnormally, the raw 
material (such as copper, iron, aluminum etc.) used for electrical equipment (Transformers, 

' NEPRJt 

\ AUTHORITY 

18 



¶'/ NEPRA 
Ui  AuTI4O1"i 

& 

-*-t'9,  1'/2t 

/ 

Decision of the AliLbority in tiwjuatter of jvodn iby herr for review filed, by 1'!CC2gu'it 
dc/cnn/nation of the A uthor/tyda red 14.07.2023f0ra11n1m/adjustnicflt/.inderati(U1 ofDisrituIir.uft(.njTh 

cables etc.) are mostly imported and due to the fluctuation in inteinational prices as well as 
the rupee devaluation, the prices of equipment have increased abnonnally. By applying such 
restriction on the expenditure will reduce the scope of investments requited for the 

sustainability of the system and 10 reduce the 'r&D losses. Further, the Authority's decision to 
true up RAB downward only for the previous year based on allowed invesl.nicnt, without 

considering unavoidable factors, like natural calamities, may lead to negative consequences 
for service quality and inefficiencies in the long term. Additionally, if investment is below the 
allowed limit during particular year, it may lead to increased investment in the following 
years to recoup the gap. This approach may be unfair as economic conditions and natural 
calamities can impact investment, hence, a fair policy needs to he established instead of 
unnecessarily penalizing the petitioner, so as to enable it to provide reliable and efficient 
electricity services to consumers. Therefore, the investment may be trued up in both shapes 
that is upward and downward also to provide a level playing field. 

12.2. The Petitioner further submitted that scope and the amount of the investment allowed are 
not matching due to abnormal increase in inflation. Therefore, it is not possible for PESCO to 
carry out the scope as per the investment plan and may not be able to achieve the targets. 
Accordingly, it may be decided whether scope of work is required to be completed or the 
amount is capped., if yes, then the target for losses etc. also needs to be reconsidered. It. is 
pertinent to mention here that the issue of excessive deduction of Deferred Credits from 
Regulatory Asset Base (flAB) due to insufficient cash balances was discussed during the MLI( 
hearing for FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23, however, the Authority in its decision stated that 
PESCO Financial statement for F? 2019-20 shows insufficient balances as on 30th June, 2020 
against their pending liability of receipt against deposit works and consumer security deposits, 
thus, indicating that the amount received against the aforementioned heads has been utilized 
somewhere else. It is pertinent to mention here that the Cash Balance under Deposit head has 
no correlation with Revenue Requirement and the Distribution Margin. Such interpretation 
is based on the incorrect assumptions which is creating financial hardships for PESCO, 
although the detail calculations along with documentary evidence was provided to NEPRA's 
Tariff team, however still PESCO submissions has not been considered. Moreover, this 
treatment/calculation has no legal backing, because NEPRA Act, 1997 and the regulations 
thereunder doesn't support this treatment. PESCO is not utilizing the consumer receipts for 

any other purpose and since FY 201.5-16, PESCO has managed to reduce the shortfall under 

Deposit head (whether inherited or recovered by FBR) to Zero, hence the deduction of RORB 
has no legal grounds, because NEPRA Act, 1997 and the regulations thereunder doesn't 

support the above treatment rather the required treatment as per NEPRA Guidelines for 
determination of Consumer End tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015 ("Guideline 2015"). 
According to Clause 19(3) (a) of the Guideline 2015, the determination of Rate Base of the 
company includes Deferred Credit along with other components of Regulatory Asset Base 
(RAB). Based on above references of Guidelines, 2015, it is evident that the treatment adopted 
in the MYT Determination and later in the Review Decision with regards to insufficient cash 
balances is not covered under the Rules and hence, needs to be reconsidered. The revised 
calculation of RORB by considering the basis ttsed during Tariff Determination of PESCO is 

as under: 

vcXIA' 



J2qct'm. 
ckic~iir1/LL;trJgpoUheAuthoritydated14.C7..2O23ibrana/adjustment/indayation o[J)ist,thi,ticn, Mingle 

fr1tirJA R0I O,lr.ul,nion 

DESCRIFTION UOfl 
At1011121) AUDITED PROVISIONAL PROJECT!)) 

I P02021.22 rY'2022-23 Fr2023.24 

Crone Fixed Asset, in Operation-N/P (Ito 0,) 81,375 94,144 107,485 116,2W 

L' Riced Assets (t5 Rn) 7,049 3,048 8,716 0,249 

tiroun Fixed Ansou In Operitlon-C/13 IFS, Re) 90,444 807,485 I 16,288 26,450 

Lee,: Accussuiened Dcpreclatln,n (I4S Ri) 35.431 39.112 43,837 47.513 

Not Fbced Asoots in Oporatien (IS, Ri) 59,0)3 68,373 73,464 18,938 

Atith Cipical Work In Progress - C/R [Etc Sn) 26,649 33,544 46.8w 55.029 

Lest Op. WIP'I3oposit Portion (tic 5n) 0,273 4,643 4,643 4443 
ir,vo,tmont ii'  Fixed Assets [Ms 8j 77,389 87,274 105,121 I 11,314 

nan: (inferred Credict (He Rn) 35.031 39,221 39.821 41,611 
Rogulanory Assets Rues tth iii 42,337 48,052 U,399 77,653 

Ave,-age Regulatory Asnots flees (Rn C,) 38,449 45,115 56,716 71,326 

Rue nO Return J (Sug.J 0.76% 12.QS% 7.07% 11.14% 

Return on Rnte Base J jltn Rn) 4,138 5,437 9,685 15,12 

rRoRu Allowed (lie 3,771 4,713 J 7,514 14,291 

IUnderJ(050r) [len Ri) .35? 424 __J -2,171 -82? 

12.3. The Authority noted that in the MYT determination of PESCO dated 02.06.2022, following 
has been decided in terms of RoRB; 

53. KQB.B 

53.!. 'the reference RoRl3 would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked 
cut for the respective yenrafter taking into account the amount of invcstment allowed for 
that year as per the following mechanism; 

A4u.tmsan Mcch.nSm - toRE 

IR0R9(Rov) nRORB(RcQ a RAD(ev) I MB(RtIJ  

53.2. In addition the allowed MB for previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping 

in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. let case, the Petitioner 

ends up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the Petitioner's 

own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the MB. unless 

due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 

"i efficiency targets in terms of'I'&D losses etc. 

12.4. Thus, while calculating RoRB, the RAB is required to be adjusted downward only, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year and in case of any additional 
investment, the same would be Petitioner's commercial decision and would not be considered 
while truing tip the RoRB. Accordingly, while deciding the adjustment / indexation request 
of the Petitioner for the F? 2023-24, die criteria as prescribed in the determination has been 
considered and the RoRB was worked out by restricting RAB to the extent of allowed 
investment. Therefore, the request of the Petitioner to allow RoRB for additional investments 
made by the Petitioner is not in line with die MIT determination. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that as per the approved Investment plan of the Petitioner, in case of any deviation 
under each head of the investment for more than 5% in the approved investment plan due to 
any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans, DISCO are required to submit 
additional investment requirements for prior approval of the Authority. Therefore, the 
Petitioner as provided in the determination was required to submit its request for any 
addiional investment for prior approval of the Authority. 



Dec/don of tim Authr'ritvij  the warier of motion Ibi iave fitr review /1/ed by Ph3?X) asainst 
c/ewrtuiiiatton of rheAtjrhorirx dated 1407.20231oanrwa/adfustmeat/thdexation of D,wtnh,ituni Margin 

12.5. In view thereo1 the Authority irs decided not to accept the request of the Petitioner to allow 
any increase in the RoRB. 

12.6. Regarding excessive deduction of Deferred Credit from Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) due to 
insufficient cash balances, the Authority while deciding the MYT petition of PESCO vide 
decision dated 02.06.2022 comprehensively addressed this issue. The Petitioner again raised 
the same issue in its Review Motion against the MYT determination. The Authority vide MLR 
decision dated 23.01.2023, again discussed / deliberated tius issue comprehensively by 
addressing the points raised by the Petitioner under para 29 and para 30 of the decision. The 
Authority in the decision dated 23.01.2023, for excess deduction of Rs.6,368 million on 
account of deferred credit for the FY 2020-21, observed that while working out RAB, the 
amount of receipts against deposit works and Security deposit are netted off against the 
available balance of Cash! Bank for the relevant heads, short term investments, if any, and 
Stores & Spares. The extra shortfall, if any, is deducted from the RAB, to ensure that the 
consumers are not burden with the unfair and unjust use of resources by the Petitioner. The 
same criteri.a was adopted while working out the RoRB for the FY 2021-22 and Fl 2022-23. 
Subsequently, the Authority while allowing the indexation/ adjustment for the FY 2023-24, 
trued up the RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2021-22 as per the mechanism provided in the 
MYT. Thus, the request of the Petitioner is not allowed. 

13. Whether die requested Other Income and PYA is  justified or otherwisei 

Recovery of Ojiarterly Adjustments  

13.1. The Petitioner submitted that, the Authority in its decision dated 14.07.2023 has allowed 
Quarterly adjustments of negative amount of Rs.(13,lll) Million for the period from 2 
quarter of FY 2019-20 to 15  quarter of FY 2022-23 on the basis of Quarterly adjustments as 
notified by Government of Pakistan. However, different discrepancies have been noted in the 
calculation, which needs to be rectified. The impact of over adjustment is tabulated 
hereunder: 

T*bl -I3,qt,art.rTardfAdj,stmooto 

2r. 

no- 

Docciption 
Afloc,md 

Amount 

Not Ui,It to So 

Sold 

(flkWh) 

OTA. 

(RoJk's,) 

Rocommol 

U,tjcrUovor) 

R.,0007 

Coinpucod 

UndogOv,r) 

RICo,rnyti 

Pt,- oecljlni 

l',opo,sd 

I IS & 3.1 Ow. FT 3913-19 29.1)7 nI list' 353 (6.179) (7,S0 .103 

2 4th Q.t. FT 701940 5934 11,910 .2690 3,931 (7.1061 (1914) 040 

tic & lot O,t.FI 2310.21 4.991 11.9$) 1)053 $5,312 (ill) 11.156) 924 

4 3.4 Qw. FT 2030-It 2313 11.919 32010 2.395 IS3J 0971 44 

S 410,,, FT 2019.1$ (lW) 2,579 taint (Z3I0 (Ii) ($51 4 

6 lot Qo'. FT 2021-22 t612 3.675 05956 3231 (795 (655) 

7 11,4 Qo. FT 2011.22 1,437 3.611 0.4915 tIlt (37?) 1277) 

• 3,4 Qcnfl'2311.22 2.011 2,717 01570 2,437 79 69 

4,I,Qw. FT 202t$2 (2,244 3.344 3.460) 11.413 712 454 $15 

I' In Qo'. 13 1027-23 2.057 .3(0 .2590 .932 II' ml 14 

TOTAL (9,444) (13.111) 3,447 

13.2. The Authority has carefully analyzed the submissions of the Petitioner. The Authority noted 
that the Petitioner in its annual adjustment! indention request for the FY 2023-24, requested 
to adjust an amount of Rs. 15,283 million on account of over recovery of quarterly adjustments 
for the period from Fl 2019-20 (2"' quartet' onward) till Fl 2021-22. T he Authority while 



Pccwpfthq. £.&IC.Qjigpwgrj 
Jet enninaijo,, orchal! ut/icrity atecJJ4O72O23Jb,-,rn,,uaJacj/usüi,entjjndc,gatjon olDisiribufion Mng,n 

deciding the issue had. directed the Petitioner to provide information for such units on which 
quarterly adjustments were not recovered and based on the information provided by the 
Petitioner, and taking into consideration the allowed level of T&D losses for the relevant 
period, the Authority worked out the under! over recovery of the quarterly adjustments of 
the Petitioner. The same were worked out as Rs.13,111 million as over recovery by the 
Petitioner, instead of over recovery of Rs.15,283 nullion, claimed by the Petitioner. 1-lere it is 

also pertinent to mention that the workings carried out by the Authority were also shared 
with the Petitioner. The Petitioner has not pointed out any specific issue in die workings of 
the Authority rather has only mentioned that different discrepancies have been noted in the 
calculations. 

1.3.3. Tn view of the above discussion, the Authority does not see any justification to modify its 
earlier decision, hence the request of the Petitioner in tIns regard is dcdhuied. 

Other income: 

13.4. On the issue of Other income, the Petitioner submitted that the Authoiiiy in the Impugned 
Decision has taken other income for FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 without considering the 
adjustment of Wheeling Charges, Rental & Service Income and Amortization of Deferred 
Credit, resultantly excess deduction of Rs. 1,307 miffion, (FY2020-2lRs.937Mln &FY2021-
22 Rs.370 Mlii,) has been made under prior year adjustment. The Petitioner submitted the 
following revised calculations in this regard; 

0tI, Ii,co.,.e (Alp ,.-AtIui) J¼1k Ps 

DESCRIPTION 

ACTUAL ACTUAL 

Ft 2028.21 FYI 2M21.21 

Ocher Income. exdung tPS, WIe&b, 

Cho'gc,. Exchwtt Qi eec 
.998 2,280 

Ad± Renal & ServIce Inconie 59 49 

Ad Pa,otttaelor. of Deferred CredIt, 1.852 2.071 

Nov Other Income 3,?0? 4,400 

Other II,como nllo'ved 3,467 4,100 

underl(Over) .442 -220 

13.5. F he Petitioner's subn-tisions have been reviewed and it has been noted that while adjusting 
other income of the Petitioner under the head of PYA for the FY 2023-24, the entire wheeling 
charges, appearing in the financial statements of the Petitioner for the FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-
22, were adjusted as part of actual other income. The same needs to be modified. Accordingly, 
other income of the Petitioner has now been reworked to the extent of wheeling charges (less 
the amount actually received by the Petitioner Born Th'SCO on account of wheeling charges). 
This las resulted in positive adjustment of Rs.945 million for the Petitioner (FY 2020-21 
Rs.730 million and Rs.215 million for FY 2021-22). The same is allowed to the Petitioner as 
hart of PYA. Detailed working of Other Income is as under; 



i)ecisiozcLthAgharftyiirLJhcjmxLcc.oLwQtSLrJcaLkt:se1*w iJLcL.by fLCQ_gthist 
(/etermnzatjdn oftheAuthar/c,yciated 14 07.20 23 for annual act(is unrat/in dent/on of 1) ,scnhat,oj, 41;g/n 

Other Incotrie J [ 2020-2iFY 2021-22 

r Allowed 3,467 4, 1801 
Actual used in PYA 'Working 4,847 4,770 
Asnnent made in allowed PYA - 1.380 - 590 

Actual Other income as per Audited Accounts 7,744 7,735 

Amortization of defferd credit 2071 1.852 

less LI'S 2,897 2,965 

Less i'ESCO Wheeling Charges 2,801 2,490 

Net Other Income 4,117 4,132 
WheeIin char1es 'aid b TESCO 423 

Other Income to be used for true up 4,117 4,555 

Adjustment to be allowed - 650 - 
Adjustment already made J - I.380 L 590J 

Net Adjustment to be allowed 730 

SaktMix variance 

13.6. On the issue of actual Sales Mix, the Petitioner stated that Sales mix for the F? 2020-21 and 
FY 2021-22 at the base tariff notifiedvide SRO 190(1)12021, dated February 12,2021 (effective 
from 12.02.2021 onward) and SRO 1424(1)12021, dated November 05, 2021 has been assessed 
as Rs. 4,809 Million and Rs. (3,959) Million respectively, however, the authority has allowed 
only Rs. (3,959) Million and Rs. 3,562 million for FY 2020-21 & F? 2021-22, respectively, on 
provisional basis. The Authority is requested to allow the impact of sales mix oFRs.8f50 Million 
in the Prior Year adjustment. Moreover, apparently the impact of incremental sales for the 
period Nov 2020 to Jan 2021 has not been accounted for in the said figures as per PESCO 
calculations, hence the same is claimed separately, however it is also requested to share the 
detail working of Sales Mix Variance with PESCO to enable it to comment and veri1 the 
same. Further, it is quantity variance and the basis of calculation is the variance in the quantity 
multiplied by NEPRA determined rate, accordingly, the required data has been provided, 
however, the data of PITC may be shared with PESCO for purpose of analysis and the required 

reconciliation. 

13.7. The Authority noted that vide Impugned Decision, under the head of P YA, it had allowed the 
Sales Mix variance to the Petitioner for the F? 2020-21 and F? 2021-22, as under; 

Regarding Sales mfr variance, the Authority noted that a1thou8h DISCOs have submitted 

their workings for sales mix for the FY2020-21 andFY2O2l-22 howevet; scrutiny ofthe data 
shows different anomalies in the provided data. The Authority has therefbre, can-led out its 
own working iii the matter and the amount so worked out is being allowed to the Petitioner 
on pro vicional basis, with the direction to the Petitioner to provide the reconciled date ofca/es 
mix with its reported re venue asperauditedlinancialstatement of/he respectii'eyeaz: In case 
any variation is observed at a biter stage in the submitted data, she same would be adjusted as 

part ofPYA subsequently. 

13.8. 'F lie working so carried out by the Authority were also shared with the Petitioner, however, 
the Petitioner has not submitted any counter working in the matter. It is also pertinent to 

215 



Dec/s/on of the Author4y in the innuer of motion /hr leave for review iJJct&ElCQgdLins( 
.deteizninationo/thezI:u/Jorityd7/J4Q72O29foranflp/fldjJJc,,;;dn(zindeJG?do,J  olDisirthution Margin 

mention that in its annual adjustment I indexation request, the Petitioner reported its sales as 
9607 GWhs including 285 GWhs for iSP & Winter incentive package. However, as per the 
documents attached with the instant MLR, the Petitioner has reported sales as 9,275 GWhs. 
Titus, there is also an anomaly in the data provided by the Petitioner. 

13.9. Considering above, the Authority does not see any justification to change its earlier decision 
in this regard and die Petitioner is directed to provide its analysis on the workings of the 
Authority, in case of any discrepancies. 

Uniform seasonal priciigjtncturc subsidy (USPS) 

13, lO.The Petitioner submitted that adjustment of Rs.70?,5 million regarding less recovery of 
revenue due to Uniform Seasonal Pricing Structure Subsidy (USPS) was requested in the 
Indexation application as PYA for Ft 2023-24, however, the authority has not allowed it in 
its decision. It also submitted that the Federal Government has announced Uniform Seasonal 

Pricing Structure relief package vide S.R.O. 1379(1)12019 dated 12-11-2019 for the period 
November 2019 to February 2020 on units consumed above the consumption made during the 
same period! month last year. Accordingly, PESCO charged subsidized rates to the specified 
consumers and submitted IJSPS subsidy claims of Rs.707.50 million to subsidy cell, Ministry 
of Energy (MoE) (Power Division) during the period Jan 2020 to Mar. 2020. The USPS subsidy 
claims were returned by the MoE with the remarks that the said S.R.O does not speak of USPS 
subsidy by the Federal Government and the matter may be taken tip with CPPA-G for 
settlement. PESCO is facing revenue shortfall of Rs. 707.50 million on the basis of subsidized 
rates charged to the consumers and the recovery of the revenue shortfall is still pending and 
it is requested to include the same in PESCO prior year adjustment for FY 2019-20. 

l.3.li.The Petitioner has accordingly requested to consider the same, as the respective incremental 
units 138 MKwh of USPS have been used by the Authority for calculation of regulatory costs 
& recoveries and accordingly the revenue shortfall faced by PESCO for Rs.707.50 million may 
he allowed, otherwise the impact ofincrernental units needs to be excluded from the quarterly 
/ annual adjustments as is being done in the recent Industrial Support Package notified vide 
SRO 1292(1)12020 dated 03/12/2020 effective from November 2020. 

13.12.The Authority noted that the Petitioner raised this issue of seasonal pricing structure subsidy 
various t:imes in its earlier petitions. The Authority in the MYT determination of the 
Petitioner dated 02.06.2022 decided as under; 

The Authority observed that the said package was announced by the Federal Government, 

whereby the applicable tariff was reduced by the Federal Government for certain category of 
consumers. Therefore, the Petitioner shall take -up this matter with the Federal Government 
forpro vision ofsubsidy ½ the matter, as nothing Is pen ding on the part ofthe Authority. 

13.13.Similarly, the Authority also decided this issue on same lines, in the MLR decision of the 
Petitioner dated 23.01.2023 and annual adjustment! indexation decision dated 14.07.2023. 
Thus, the matter has already been decided by the Authority several times, whereby the 
Petitioner has been directed to take-up this matter with the Federal Government, as notlung 



ER RE 

53' NEPFII 

ruThO'' 

L 

flecicio,,  of the Authority in the 'flatter of rnotioQ for heave for 1ev/ow il/ed /,y PkS(( againsi 

ispenchng on the part of NFPRA. The request of the Petitioner is therefore again not acceded 
to. The Petit:ioner is ifirther directed not to raise such issues again and again, which have 
already been decided by the Authority. 

Th1rlQt of pitxtFGMeg4xdimgJJifeIinQcqimL1mers fbttThtpiiiod 1W 2017-18 to  1'Y22,0-21 
& FY 2021-22 to FY 2022-2&(up-to dec-22) 

13.14.The Petitioner on the issue submitted that the Authority was approached vide letter dated 
14.05.2022, for the determination of impact of positive FGA on Lifeline consumers, as 
discussed at para 19.7 of the MYT determination for Supply Function Tariff for FY 2020-21 to 
FY 2024-25, dated 02.06.2022, however, the matter was deferred. The instant matter was also 
taken up in the Motion for Leave for Review, however, instead of allowing the adjustment to 
PESCO, lice correction made under PYA, Post Retirement Benefit & RORB in the Review 
Decision, the matter has been deferred till next indexatioriladjustrnent along with the 
direction to reconcile the data with PITC. The relevant part of decision is reproduced 
hereunder; 

"Thus, request of the Petitioner would be considered in the next adjustment request of the 
Petitioner for the 112022-23, to be filed in Februaçv 2023. However, apreliniinaiy' analysis 
of the data provided by the Petitioner shows difference between the number of units used by 
P/i:cco for calculation of impact of lifeline consumers and the wths usel by NEPR1I in its 
calculations. Here it is pertinent to mention that N/SPR.4 while working out the impact oflife 
line consumers used the data provided by PITCJbr each DIScO. Therefore the Petitioner is 
directed to reconcile its data with PITC and submit the same along-with its next tariff 
adjustment indention request 

I 3.15.Th.ai: the impact of positive FCA on the supplies to the Lifeline consumers computed on the 
basis of CPPA-G Power Purchase Invoiced Units instead of unit billed to the consumers by 
calculating the units to be sold by applying the determined T&D losses as per Transfer Pricing 
Mechanism, hence, the direction issued vide the Review Decision dated 23/01/2023, requires 
rectification or further explanation in this regard and the data of PITC as already requested 
through e-mail may be shared to give the necessary detail! explanation. 1-lowever, still PESCO 

is of the view that the said impact of FCA on lifeline consumers has no correlation with the 
consumer end data of PITC. It also submitted that earlier, during regulatory proceeding these 
charges were allowed as part of periodic adjustments, however, since the issuance of Quarterly 
Adjustments determinations, the Authority on the issue of Periodic Quarterly Adjustments in 
Tariff for FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21, has neither allowed the impact of lifeline consumers in 
the quarterly tariff determinations, nor the same has been allowed in Annual Tariff 
Determinat:ions of PESCO as part of Pnor Year Adjustments (PYA) thereby, resulting in the 
shortfall of Rs.l,023 miffion for the period FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21. 

13.lô.M.oreover, the impact of lifeline consumers for FY 2020-21 to 1W 2022-23 (Up-to Dec-22) 
Rs.486 million is based on the incorrect assumption of using actual units of lifeline consumers 
in the units to be sold figure which is contrary to the regulatory targets / decision and it should 
be based on the reference determined mix of lifeline consumers. Further, the adjustment of 
said amount against the subsidy receivables is against the GoP policy, which states that the 



c/CtCjjfljfl,71(Qn oft 

negative impact of FCA may be adjusted against the GoP subsidy, hence tile same needs 
rectification as the said amount: pertains to the consumers rather than receivables from GoP. 
Ihe Fetii:ioner accordingly requested to allow the impact of positive F'GA, amounting to 
IC. 1023 million in the matter 0 life tine consumers as part of prior Year Adjustment. 

i3.17.ihe Authority observed that in the MLR decision of the Petitioner dated 23.01.2023, it 
directed the Petitioner to reconcile its data for the period from FY 2017-18 to F? 2020-21, 
with PITC and submit the same along-with its next tariff adjustment! indention request. 
However, 110 such reconciliation was provided by the Petitioner along-with its adjustment 
request for the 1W 2023--24. The Petitioner was also directed through email to provide detail 
of its actual sales date for life line, up-to 300 domestic non-ToU and agriculture consumers 
from 1W 2017-18 till FY 2019-20, but the same was also not provided. 

13.18. The Authority in the absence of required information, while deciding the acijusunent request 
of the Petitioner for the F? 2023-24, vide decision 14.07.2023, decided that till the time the 
Petitioner complies with the directions of the Authority and provides the required 
information, the Authority is constrained not to consider the request of the Petitioner. 

13.i9.Aithough, the Petitioner has submitted its working in the matter, however, the same is again 
based on the data of the Petitioner and have not been reconciled with PITC for the period 
from 1W 2017-1810 1'? 2021-22. Therefore, the request of the Petitioner cannot: be considered 
unless it complies with the directions of the Authority and highlights the discrepancies in the 
Authority's workings, if any. Regarding the plea of the petitioner to allow life line units on 
regulated mix instead of actual sales is not understandable as it will result either in under 
recovezy or over recovery of the cost, witich is not be the objective. Power Purchase cost is a 
pass through item and shall he recovered as per the cost actually incurred, based on the 
allowed bench marks of the Authority in terms of T&D losses and Recovery etc. Therefore, 
the request of the Petitioner is not justified. 

Impact of Incremental Units of Indusa1Siinnpt Package (ISP) for F? 2020-21 and Winter 
Incentive Package (WIP) for F? 2021-22 

13.20. The Petitioner on the issue submitted that as per Para-7.23 of the Impugned Decision, the 
impact of incremental sales for ISP and WIP for FY 202 1-22 and onward is being accounted 
for in the Quarterly Tariff Adjustment decided by the Authority and no further adjustment is 
required. However, it is pertinent to mention that claim of ISP incremental units is pertaining 
to period prior to period mentioned above and the same was not considered in the Authority 
decision of QTA for 1' QTR of FY 2021-22. The adjusunent on account of Incremental 
consumption in respect of PESCO as per the transfer pricing mechanism notified vide SRO 
dated 12-02-2021, the Support Package as notified vide SRO dated 03-12-2020, and the 
Winter Incentive Package as notified vide SRO dated 05-I 1-2021, the Authority has not 
considered! allowed the inipact of Incremental Units of ISP for 1W 2020-21 (Nov-20 to Jun-
21) and Incremental units of WIP for the 2". Quarter (Jan-Feb) of FY 2021-22 on Capacity 
Charges, Variable O&M and Use of System Charges. The said impact of incremental units of 
ISP and tJ.? is resulting in the shortfall of Rs.1,414 Million for the period of F? 2020-21 



Deck/on of  the A uha' icy iii die matter of in )rioo for leave fin- i tie kv If&J_1'y_ ELC,'O 
dot enninatron ofthe/iutiun'iycfated 407 7023 foranaua/adj:Htmel.It/frn:twra i/on of Dictrjln, f/on iVThrcin 

(Nov-20 to Jun-21) and Rs,434 Miflion for the 2 Quarter (Nov-21 & Dec-21) of F1' 2021-22 

respectively. 

l.3,21.Furthermore, an amount of Rs.16 Million for the 3d  Quarter (Jan-22 & Feb-22) is calculated 
as the arrear claim of WIP on account of difference in the umits of incremental units between 
PESCO's MIS report and the units considered by NEPRA. The requisite sheets of MIS report 
are attached arid the detailed monthly working is attached. 

lb. jo Miftto 

DescHption 

-
 

Impact of Variable Q&M 

FY 2020-il r-Y2t2I-22 

Total 

224 

3tdQtñ___ 

Claim of ISP 
Incremental 

Units 

Claim of 
WIP 

(2ndQbj 
- 

claim of 
WIP 

190 32 2 

Impact of CPP 3,469 869 31 4.369 

UoSC AdJustment 96 39 I 236 

Recovery on Incremental Units (2,441) (505) (Il) (7964) 

Ilequlsed Adjustment for the 
Quarter 

1,414 434 16 1,865 

13.22. Th€ Authority observed that impact of ISP units for the FY 2020-21, has already been 
accounted for while working out the sales mix variance of die Petitioner for the FY 2020-21 
and was accordingly reflected in the decision of the Authority dated 14.07.2023. 
Subsequently, the Authority's working was also shared with tile Petitioner. The Authority 
vide decision dated 14.07.2023 also directed the Petitioner as under; 

"Regarding Sales mix variance, the Authority noted that although DISCOs have submitted 

their workings for sales mix for the FY2020-21 and FY2021-22, howevei; scnitiny oft/ic data 

shows different anomalies in the provided data. The Authority has therefore)  carried out its 

own working in the matter and the amount so worked out is being allowed to the Petitioner 
on pro visional basis,  with the direction to the Petitioner to provide the reconciled data ofsales 
mix with its reported re venue as  per audited Ilnajjcial statement of thic,pective year  In case 

any variation is observed at a later stage in the submitted data, the same would be adjusted as 
pair ofPYA subsequently" 

13.23.The Petitioner has neither submitted the required reconciliation nor provided any counter 
workings to rebut the calculations of the Authority. In view thereof, and the fact that the 
Authority has already considered the impact of ISP units for the FY 2020-21, the request of 
the Petitioner has not been allowed. 

13.24. Regarding Sales Mix for the FY 2021-22, the impact of Incremental consumption units has 
already been taken into account while working out the quarterly adjustments for the Period 
July 2021 onward. '[he relevant extract from t:he quarterly adjustment decisions of the 
Authority are as under; 

'7iieAuthoricyobseri'ed that vide its (tension datedDecemberOl, 2020, while approving the 
Motion filed h7  the Ministiy ofEn eiy (Power Disinul  with r.twpect to recommendations of 

~flIER RE O_----.... G, 

WEPFtA 

u4 AUTHOR!TY 



iciozc(J, eAuihc,ntyiu 

Support Prlcage Thril dc/it/anal 0n5un7pt10n c7t1d./lbohthinent of lime of Use TariffScheme 
ibr Industrial Chnsunie,s ofXWL)JSCOs, whereby a rate of kg. 1296/kwh was allorvedforB 
1, 132, R9andB4 consumeis tic c.f .1" November2021 to jfst  October2023, it was decided that, 

"in future in order to streamline its approach wit/i the proposal, the Authority has decided 
to modi1 its calculations methodology for subsequent periodic adjustments. No Quarterly 
adjustments would be passed on to fit, B2, B3 and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of 
incremental sales till continuation of the instant package, as the capacity charges would be 
actualized fl-on the previous level of correspon ding months sales" 

In view of the above submissions of C.PPA-G and the decision of the Authorty dated 
01.122020, the Authority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net 

I e. wilts purchased forincremental sales have not been included while working out the 
quarterly adjustments. Accordingly, the cost recovered on incremental units over and above 
the 1iel cost Ic. (I& 12 96 less Reference Fuel cost for each month) has been adjusted from 
the quarterly adjustments worked out based on net units. Similarly the Prior YearAdjustm eat 
(PYA) as well as sales mt-c would also be worked out based on net units Ic. excluding units 

purchased for incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for wilts 
purchased for incremental sales." 

I3.25.Thus, as per the above decisions of the Authority, the impact of incremental units are already 
being accounted for wiule working out the quarterly adjustments, therefore, no further 
adjustment is required on this account. The request of the Petitioner is therefore not allowed. 

RsycLsal  of over adjasted Interim DistributiorUgin for KY 2fflt19 

13.26. The Petitioner on the issue submitted that in its Indexation application it requested to allow 
over adjustment of Rs.3,817 million on account of Interim Distribution Margin for the FY 
2018-19, however, the Authority has not considered the same. The Petitioner mentioned that 
as per the MYT detemuination, the PYA adjustment of Rs.6,259 million includes a negative 
adjustment of Rs.364 million on account of 'Interim DM FY 2018-19'. However, adjustment 
for Distribution Margin for FY 2018-19 has already been accounted for by the Authority in 
its determination for FY 2018-19 & 2019-20, hence, over adjustment has been made in Tariff 
determination for FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 by adjusting the ffill amount of Rs.(3,817) million 
under PYA, which needs to be reversed. 

13.27.The Authority on the issue of interim distribution margin for the FY 2018-19, has decided as 
under vide decision dated 14.12.2020. 

I 



I2cc1Let.thQ.4ndkc(tAt.ihr 
dete;tiun mon ohl1tAut/10r41yd tin; t, 'a at2OII of /1ctj thin ion iLipmn 

Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Authority through its inwrim decision dated 
September 27, 2019, in the matter of requests filed by Ministry of Energy (MoE) regarding 
Annual adjustment / indexation of Distribution Margin of DISCOs, allowed an amount of 
Rs.3817 million as Interim adjustment to the Petitioner, strictly on provisional! interim 
basis, subject to its adjustment once the annual adjustments of the Petitioner is finalized by 
the Authority. The said decision was notified by the Federal Goveutment w.e.f October01, 
2019 and would continue till September30, 2020, whereby, the Petitioner has been allowed 
to recover the said amount through monthly billing as a separate tariff component. In view 
of thereof and the considering the fact that the Petitioner's tariff pefitions for the FY 2018-
19 and FY 2019-20 are being finalized, the antount of' Rs.3,817 million allowed on interim 
basis, has been adjusted back through PYA, Any under recovery of the allowed Interim DM 
would be adjusted subsequently as PYA. 

13.28.Suhsequently, the amount of under/over iecovery of the allowed interim D.M was accounted 
for, while working out the PYA in the tariff determination of the Petitioner for the KY 2022-
23. Therefore, the submissions of the Petitioner that negative adjustment of Rs.364 million on 
account of interim 1DM KY 2018-19 needs to he reversed, is not correct, as it is on account of 
over recovery made by the Petitioner, over & above the allowed amount of Rs.3,817 million. 
Since, all the required adjtistinents have already been accounted for in the tariff and nothing 
is pending in this regard, therefore, the request of the Petitioner is declined. Here it is 
pertinent to mention that the issue was also raised by the Petii:ioner in its annual indexation 
request: for the FY 2023-24 and the Authority decided the matter on same lines vide decision 
dated 14.07.2023. 

Impact of pending FGA for the KY 20192O 

13.29.The Petitioner submitted that an adjustment of Rs.2,436 miffion was requested in the 
indention application on account of pending FGA of FY 2019-20, but, the same has not been 
allowed in the decision dated 1.4.07.2023. It has ffirther been stated by the Petitioner that FGA 
for the period November 2019 to June 2020, as determined vide NEPRA decision dated 
07.08.2022, has been withheld/not passed on to the consumers, as per EGG decision. 
Accordingly, an adjustment of Rs.2,436 million may be allowed as part of Prior Year 

adjustment. 

13.30.The Authority observed that FGAs for the subject period were decided anti notified by the 
Authority the FGAs for its application on consumers. However, the same was nol: applied by 
PESGO from Nov. 20i9 to June 2020, chic to EGG decision, therefore, nothing is pending on 
part of NEPRA. 

1 4. Whether the request of PESCOngjirdi.ng creation of special tariff category for supplies to 

Upper Ghirtal as per MoU between Power Division KPK and Chitral against the tariff 
equivalent to bjisketpnce tariff, is justified or otherwisei 

14.].. 'The Petitioner on the issue has requested NEPRA to allow a new category for consumers of 
Ghitral and to determine the proposed rate of basket price as a special arrangement in view of 

IoU signed between Governor Khyher Pakhtunkhwa, Federal Minister for Power Division 

- 



C) 

cicieirninaijcm of c/ic Authority c/a ted RKO7.2U23forannucc/ac/Jarunent/Jndcxatioa ofDicrzihutiè.m Mrv½ 

and the representatives of Chitral. It is submitted that Electricity to the residents of the Upper 
Chitral was fed from the 33 kV Rashun Power house owned and operated by PEDO. During 
the flood on 25th  July, 2015, the Rashun Power house was completely damaged and as interim 
arrangement the electricity was provided to the area of the upper Chitral by PEDO through 
solar panels and Diesel generators. The area of upper Chitral is not under the service territory 
of PESCO and the distribution network in the area is under the control of PEDO which 
consists of three Nos 33 kV feedeis, namely, Bonni, Mastuj and P.ashun. The number of 
consumers are almost 17,000 and the billing/ collection is being carried out by PEDO to the 
residents. 

14.2. It also mentioned that due to agitation from local community, political and social reasons and 
to avoid unrest among the community, the eleci:ricity to the consumers of PEDO at the upper 
Chitral, was restored from Golan Goi hydropower project of WAPDA, through the esting 
132 kV GSS jutilish.t of PESCO at one point supply connection (111(V) of PEDO. PESCO 
upgraded the edsting 33 kV Grid station of Jutilisht to 132 kV Grid Station. The connection 
between the Jutilisht Grid Station and the PEDO network was established on January 241h, 
2018 network, enabling PEDO to supply electricity to all three 33 kV feeders, allowing it to 
distribute electricity through its network and handling the billing and collection process. 
Since, the distribution network is owned and operated by PEDO including installation of 
meters and biUing/ collection are being carried out by PEDO from where supplies has been 
made outward to all the three 33 KIT feeders, accordingly, Bulk Supply Connection was 
provided. 

14.3. The Petitioner further submitted that billing dispute concerning PEDO consumers in Upper 

Chitral has been a contentious issue between PESCO and PEDO since the energization of the 
Golan Gol hydropower project. Despite PESCO's efforts, including holding high-level 
meetings and providing written notifications to PEDO, no meaningful resolution has been 

reached so far. In relation to this matter, the following important proceedings are worth 
mentioning here: 

v' During February 2018, PESCO formally requested the Secretary (Energy & Power) 
Khyber Pakhi:unkhwa to provide the necessary connection documents for accurate 
billing of consumers. In response, PEDO submitted the signed A&A form to PESCO, 
establishing the service connection agreement. 

/ The CEO, PEDO, during a meeting held on February 15, 2018 at PESCO headquarter, 
committed to either adopt the C-2 (Bulk supply) tariff or approach NEPRA for the 
determination of a new tariff specifically for the consumers in Chitral, however, no 
significant progress was achieved. 

V Consequently, PESCO also apprised the Ministry of Energy (Power) Division about the 
situation and also repeatedly requested PEDO to engage in mutual discussions to resolve 
the matter. 

/ Thereafter, multiple meetings took place between PESCO management, the Secretary 
(Energy) KP, and PEDO management, but without any fruitfal result in the matter. 

r /f  
(if 

(f±t NEPRA 
\LU 1MJTHQRTY 



Decicioi, of cliç zlurhoriy in the mac/er of motion for bow' tbr cev1cw_fikcL/v1±i51CL atoth 
dote tm/nat/oil of the ,Iqd ority c/jjtecl 140720 ?j Th.rann;ialac/jus(mepji/uulavation ot/)thir but ion il'ta,giu 

1-lowever, despite subsequent meetings, including those chaired by the Additional 
Secretary-I (PD) and GM (R&CO) PPMC, no satisfactory resolution was achieved 
regarding the issue of the single point supply and the settlement of outstanding amounts 

owed to PESCO. 

V A joint meeting was convened on January 29, 2023, attended by the Governor of Khyber 
Pakhwnkhwa and the Federal Minister for Power Division at Pe.shawar. During the 
meeting, extensive discussions took place, resulting in the signing of a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU). '[he MoU outlined a mutually agreed mechanism to address the 
electricity issue in the PEDO Administered Area of Chitral. The action plan of the MoO, 
reproduced here under, requires: 

"REDO will apply to PESCO fo.r registration. PES'CO will apply the basket price c75 

determined byN1fPRA for PES6'O" 

144. The Petitioner also stated that electricity to the residents of Upper Chitral is being piovided 
through three 33KV feeders of PEDO from PESCO 132KV Grid at jutilusht connected 
through 11 KV line. PEDO is the owner of the distribution networlc in upper Chitral and 
PESCO is charging bulk supply tariff on such supplies whereas die consumers are being billed 
by the PEDO, separately. PESCO supply was being utilized without accounting for the units 
since Jan, 2018 in the billing system till March 2023, which has huge financial implications. 
1-Towever, the same has now been accounted for under the tariff category C-2(b) and 
accordingly billed with a financial impact of Rs.3.124 billion (from January 2018 to January 
2023) duly segregated and charged on Pro-rata basis. Further, the mechanism for clearance of 
the said arrears is yet to be decided. Moreover, die one-point supply to PEDO i.e. bulk supply 
tariff at 11 KY is being provisionally charged, since February 2023 tinder the category of C 
2b of the currently notified tariff vide SRO,1173(1)/2022 dated July 25, 2022 for the purpose 

of billing till the determination of proposed Basket Rate as per the MoU. 

14.5. Ii also stated that the Authority determined the tariff rate under C-2 category for PESCO and 
notified by GOP vi.de SRO.1 173 (1)72022. Since, most of the consumers of Upper Chitral are 
residential consumers and accordingly as per MoU basket price (i.e. Power Purchase Price) as 
determined by NEPRA for PESCO may be applied to the consumers of Upper Chitral. The 
determined power purchase price for PESCO in the MYT Determination as Rs.19.9095IkWh. 
'[hat it would be a special arrangement and considering the fact that only Bulk Supply C-2 
category is available in Schedule of Tariff of PESCO, hence, for implementation of MoU, a 
new category for consumes of Chitral may be required with the proposed rate of basket price. 
The Petitioner also mentioned that the said units are already part of PESCO revenue and there 
is no change in the required Revenue Requirement as requested in the Indexatiom request for 
FY 2023-24. 

14.6. The Authority discussed the issue regarding supply of electricity to Upper Chitral and creation 
of special tariff category for supplies to Upper Chitral as per the MoU between Power Division, 
KPK and Chitral, during hearing of the instant MLII. The Authority directed PEDO and 
PESCO to brief the Authority on the aforementioned issue, separately. Accordingly, a in.eenng 
on the issue was held on 06.12.2023 RA Tower, wherein representatives of PESCO, 

Jo:Ui'cL 



Actual Other income as per Audited Accounts 7,744 7,735 
Amortization of defferd credit 2,071 1,852 

less I.PS 2,897 2,965 
Less TESCO Wheeling Charges 2,801 2,490 
Net Other Income 4,117 4,132 
Wheeling charges paid by TESCO 423 
Other Income to be used for true up 4,117 4,555 

Adjustment to be allowed 650 - 375 
L Adjustment already made - 1,380 - 590 

Net Adjustment to be allowed 730 215 

actioi jf the 41cdJ'y £fCQwiijth 
deter nination ofcheAudi ority cia ccci 14 07.2023 1w-animal j4/ustijI ent/indoxa (ion ofDLctrthution A'hjigin 

PEDO and Chitral participated. PESCO requested for establishment of a special tariff category 
for supplies to Upper Chitral in light of the MoU, with the proposed rate equivalent to basket 
price. 'i'he Authority observed that since PESCO is supplying electricity to Chitral area 
through PEJ)O at C- l3ulk Supply Tariff, therefore, my reduction in rate for PEDO, would 
result in under recovery of the allowed Revenue Requirement of PESCO, resulting in 
additional burden on remaining consumers. Further, as per request of PESCO to allow special 
tariff category for Chitral Area, the difference between the proposed special tariff category 
and applicable tariff, needs to be picked up by the Federal Government as subsidy. 

14.7. The Authority noted that as per NEPRA Act, 1997, the Consumer category means; 

2[(iva) couisitiner category" means such categoty of consumers as may be prescribed:J 

(xxii) "preset bed" tiieans prescribed by rules made under this Act; 

14.8. '['he Authority vide letter dated 18.12.2023, forwarded the matter to the MoE, for comments 
and! or for further necessary action in the matter, as establishing a new tariff category for 
supply of electricity to Upper Chitral, and provision of subsidy to the consumers of upper 
Chitral, are related to the Federal Government. No response has yet been received from the 
MoE. The Petitioner is directed to take up this matter with the Federal Government, as it 
involves subsidy and creation of a new tariff category. 

15. Based on the aforementioned discussions, the Petitioner is allowed an amount of Rs.945 
million on account of Other Income, as mentioned below for FY 2020-21 & F? 2021-22 other 
income true up account. The amount so allowed would be made part of PYA in the Petitioners 
next adjusrment!indexation request for the FY 2024-25. 

Other Income [112020-21 FY 2021-22  

Allowed 3467 4,180 
Actual used in PYA \Vorkixg 4,847 4,770 
Adjustment made in allowed PYA - 1,380 - 590 



Decision of the ALJIIIOJI1.Y in thc matter of moqp for leave Içg reviçw filed by P55C0 ,vrai,wt 

16. The decision of the Authority is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the 
official Gazette under Section 31 of the NEPRA Act, 1997. 

AUThORiTY 

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member 

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member 

Engr. MaIflr Khan Amina Ahrned 
Member 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 

Member 



REGISTRAR 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.orq.pk, Email: infonepra.orq.pk   

No. NIiPRAI'RF-564 & TRF-565/PESCO-2021/ 7 % May 22, 2024 

'I'he Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi 
Islamabad 

Subject: NO1'IFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF TIlE AUTHORITY IN TIlE 

MATTER OF MOTION FOR LEAVE FOR REVIEW FILED BY l'ESIIAWAR 
ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (PESCO) AGAINST I)ETERMINATION 
OF THE AUTHORITY FOR ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT/INDEXATION OF 
DISTRIBUTION MARGIN FOR DISTRIBUTION & SUPPLY FUNCTIONS 
FOR THE FY 2023-24 & PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS UNI)ER 
MULTI-YEAR TARIFF REGIME  

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
'I'ransmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), enclosed please 
find herewith 'Decision qf the Authority in the matter of motion for leave for review filed by 

J'eshawar Electric Supply Company (FESCO,) against Determination of the Authority for 

annual ad/usiment/indexation of DLctribution Margin for Distribution & Supply fund ions' for 

the b'Y 2023-24 & prior year adjustments under multi-year tariff regime' for immediate 

publication in the official gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the 

Notification to this Office after its publication. 

End: Notification 129  pages  

 

- 7/ 
(Engr. Mazhar bid Ranjha) 

CC: 
I. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AK Fazl-e-I-laq Road, Block H, 0-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad 

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Section Officer ('f&S), Ministry of Energy — Power Division, 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islaniabad [iicr.I. NEPI?A 's Decision issued jude No, 48/3-4819 

dated April 03. 2O24J 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

